
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, January 11, 2008 – 1000 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 

 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (474 new fires) 
New large fires:   15 (*) 
Large fires contained:  10 
Uncontained large fires: 5 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
 
 

 

 
Rosita Cut-Off, Texas Forest Service.  Five miles south of Rosita, TX. Tall grass.  Wind driven fire.  
 
South Peoria, Miami Agency, BIA. One mile south of Peoria, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last 
report unless new information is received. 
 
Hulah Lake, Osage Agency, BIA. One mile southwest of Hulah, OK. Grass and leaf litter. No new information. 
Last report unless new information is received. 
 
Beaver Run, Miami Agency, BIA. Four miles northeast of Peoria, OK.  Slash, grass, and leaf litter. No new 
information. Last report unless new information is received. 
 
No Way, Miami Agency, BIA. Five miles east of Quapaw, OK.  Logging slash, grass and leaf litter. No new 
information. Last report unless new information is received. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 
24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

* Rosita Cut-Off TX TXS 1,000 --- 80 1/11 19 --- 0 6 0 0 NR PRI 

* South Peoria OK MIA 117 --- 85 UNK 5 --- 0 2 0 0 1K BIA 

* Hulah Lake OK OSA 450 --- 70 UNK 32 --- 1 9 0 0 NR BIA 

* Beaver Run OK MIA 533 --- 75 UNK 13 --- 0 4 0 0 NR BIA 

* No Way OK MIA 263 --- 80 UNK 15 --- 0 7 0 0 0.5K BIA 

* Turkey Roost 
Command FL FLS 500 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 467
New large fires: 13
Uncontained large fires: 5



* Antelope TX TXS 2,700 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Wildcard VA VAF 124 --- 100 --- 76 0 4 0 0 0 130K FS 

* Trail OK CWU 1,500 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 3 NR ST 

* Rocky Ford 
Ranch TX TXS 1,920 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Pea Ridge Road NC NCS 235 --- 100 --- 3 --- 0 2 0 0 8.4K ST 

* McIntyre OK ANA 1,200 --- 100 --- 74 --- 0 31 0 0 NR BIA 

* Nelson OK OKS 150 --- 100 --- 4 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

OKS – Oklahoma DOF ANA – Anadarko Agency  NCS – North Carolina DOF CWU – Oklahoma DOF 
FLS – Florida DOF VAF – George Washington and Jefferson NF 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 
24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

* Colorado 
Energy NM N5S 3,000 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 4K ST 

* Avra NM N5S 576 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 2K ST 

N5S – New Mexico State 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 3
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 0



 
Predictive Services Discussion: Another storm system will move across the Southeast today bringing 
precipitation, followed by another system over Florida on Sunday.  Southern California will see gusty 
east winds Sunday and Monday.  Winds will increase once again over the southern Plains by early to 
mid next week.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

SAFETY ZONES 

A safety zone is a location where the threatened firefighter can find adequate refuge from an 
approaching fire. 

  

 What is the difference between a safety zone and a deployment site? 

• The safety zone is the area where a firefighter can survive without using a fire shelter. 
The deployment site is used when fire conditions are such that escape routes and safety 
zones have been compromised.  

  

 How do you identify a good safety zone?  

• Consider the distance from the escaped fire as well as topography, winds, fire behavior, 
and fuels in the area.  

• The best locations are usually “in the black;” those with a minimum of, or devoid of, 
ground/aerial vegetation; or large bodies of water.  

• Size is sufficient for all present resources with a minimum distance from fire of at least 
four times the maximum flame length.  

• Location is scouted and marked well for visibility at all times.  
• Location has been reassessed in relation to line work progress, fatigue, changes in fire 

behavior, and arrival of additional resources 

 
 
 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

47 

  

  

3

48

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

2

1

3

1

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

56

1,876

  

  

6

212

  

  

399 
 

8,729 

6

174

467

10,991

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

57

1,877

0

0

6

212

1

0

401 
 

8,776 

9

175

474

11,040
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3

0

5

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

2

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6 
 

3,644 

  

  

9

3,646

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

2

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

10 
 

3 

2

1

13

4

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

94

2,673

  

  

17

430

  
 

  

645 
 

13,559 

9

284

765

16,946

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

97

2,675

2

0

17

430

1 
 

0 

663 
 

17,206 

15

285

795

20,596
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 596 

Seven Year Average Acres 90,545 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

5

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4

32

6

37

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

6

46

6

46

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

63

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

277

7

340

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

9

2

21

  
 

  

  
 

  

9

1,408

12

1,438

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

1,586

3 
 

3,500 

6 
 

8,395 

12

5,224

23

18,705

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

4

68

1

9

4

1,607

3 
 

3,500 

6 
 

8,395 

36

6,987

54

20,566



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

5

2

35

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

10

38

15

78

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

13

85

13

85

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

249

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

249

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

10

2

21

  
 

  

  
 

  

13

2,321

17

2,352

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0 
 

211 

  

  

0

211

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

86

3 
 

3,500 

10 
 

18,745 

15

5,857

29

28,188

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

254

4

45

3

107

4 
 

3,500 

10 
 

18,956 

51

8,301

77

31,163
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0

0

0

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


