# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, January 11, 2008 – 1000 MST National Preparedness Level 1

#### **National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)**

Initial attack activity: Light (474 new fires)

New large fires: 15 (\*)
Large fires contained: 10
Uncontained large fires: 5
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0
Fire Use Teams committed: 0

#### Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires: 467
New large fires: 13
Uncontained large fires: 5

Rosita Cut-Off, Texas Forest Service. Five miles south of Rosita, TX. Tall grass. Wind driven fire.

**South Peoria**, Miami Agency, BIA. One mile south of Peoria, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

**Hulah Lake**, Osage Agency, BIA. One mile southwest of Hulah, OK. Grass and leaf litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

**Beaver Run, Miami** Agency, BIA. Four miles northeast of Peoria, OK. Slash, grass, and leaf litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

**No Way,** Miami Agency, BIA. Five miles east of Quapaw, OK. Logging slash, grass and leaf litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Rosita Cut-Off	TX	TXS	1,000		80	1/11	19		0	6	0	0	NR	PRI
* South Peoria	ОК	MIA	117		85	UNK	5		0	2	0	0	1K	BIA
* Hulah Lake	ОК	OSA	450		70	UNK	32		1	9	0	0	NR	BIA
* Beaver Run	ОК	MIA	533		75	UNK	13		0	4	0	0	NR	BIA
* No Way	ОК	MIA	263		80	UNK	15		0	7	0	0	0.5K	BIA
* Turkey Roost Command	FL	FLS	500		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

* Antelope	TX	TXS	2,700	0	100	 0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Wildcard	VA	VAF	124		100	 76	0	4	0	0	0	130K	FS
* Trail	ОК	CWU	1,500		100	 0		0	0	0	3	NR	ST
* Rocky Ford Ranch	TX	TXS	1,920		100	 0		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Pea Ridge Road	NC	NCS	235		100	 3		0	2	0	0	8.4K	ST
* McIntyre	ок	ANA	1,200		100	 74		0	31	0	0	NR	BIA
* Nelson	ок	OKS	150		100	 4		0	2	0	0	NR	ST

OKS – Oklahoma DOF FLS – Florida DOF

CWU - Oklahoma DOF

ANA – Anadarko Agency NCS – North Carolina DOF VAF – George Washington and Jefferson NF

# Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires: 3 New large fires: 2 Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Colorado Energy	NM	N5S	3,000		100	-	0		0	0	0	0	4K	ST
* Avra	NM	N5S	576		100		0		0	0	0	0	2K	ST

N5S - New Mexico State

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Another storm system will move across the Southeast today bringing precipitation, followed by another system over Florida on Sunday. Southern California will see gusty east winds Sunday and Monday. Winds will increase once again over the southern Plains by early to mid next week.



# http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

#### **SAFETY ZONES**

A safety zone is a location where the threatened firefighter can find adequate refuge from an approaching fire.

- What is the difference between a safety zone and a deployment site?
  - The safety zone is the area where a firefighter can survive without using a fire shelter. The deployment site is used when fire conditions are such that escape routes and safety zones have been compromised.
- How do you identify a good safety zone?
  - Consider the distance from the escaped fire as well as topography, winds, fire behavior, and fuels in the area.
  - The best locations are usually "in the black;" those with a minimum of, or devoid of, ground/aerial vegetation; or large bodies of water.
  - Size is sufficient for all present resources with a minimum distance from fire of at least four times the maximum flame length.
  - Location is scouted and marked well for visibility at all times.
  - Location has been reassessed in relation to line work progress, fatigue, changes in fire behavior, and arrival of additional resources

## **Fires and Acres Last Week**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
Southern Camornia	ACRES						0	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lastelli Gleat Dasiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1				2		3
	ACRES	1				47		48
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
rtoory mountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES				1		2	3
Lasiciii Alea	ACRES				0		1	1
Southern Area	FIRES	56		6		399	6	467
Southern Alba	ACRES	1,876		212		8,729	174	10,991
TOTAL	FIRES	57	0	6	1	401	9	474
	ACRES	1,877	0	212	0	8,776	175	11,040

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alealia	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Newdown	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES						0	0
Southern California	FIRES		2				3	5
	ACRES		0				0	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	3				6		9
	ACRES	2				3,644		3,646
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					2		2
Troony mountain	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Area	FIRES				1	10	2	13
Lastern Area	ACRES				0	3	1	4
Southern Area	FIRES	94		17		645	9	765
	ACRES	2,673		430		13,559	284	16,946
TOTAL	FIRES	97	2	17	1	663	15	795
	ACRES	2,675	0	430	0	17,206	285	20,596

Seven Year Average Fires	596
Seven Year Average Acres	90,545

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES	2					4	6
Trontinoni Gamornia	ACRES	5					32	37
Southern California	FIRES						6	6
	ACRES						46	46
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Wooden Great Baen	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	2					5	7
	ACRES	63					277	340
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1	2			9	12
	ACRES		9	21			1,408	1,438
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES			2	3	6	12	23
	ACRES			1,586	3,500	8,395	5,224	18,705
TOTAL	FIRES	4	1	4	3	6	36	54
	ACRES	68	9	1,607	3,500	8,395	6,987	20,566

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES	2	2		1		10	15
	ACRES	5	35		0		38	
Southern California	FIRES						13	13
	ACRES						85	
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	_						0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	3						3
	ACRES	249						249
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		2	2			13	17
	ACRES		10	21			2,321	2,352
Eastern Area	FIRES					0		0
240.0.1171104	ACRES					211		211
Southern Area	FIRES			1	3	10	15	29
	ACRES			86	3,500	18,745	5,857	28,188
TOTAL	FIRES	5	4	3	4	10	51	77
	ACRES	254	45	107	3,500	18,956	8,301	31,163

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
Coutrierr Camornia	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
TOTATOTT TOOKIOS	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Coulineot	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
rtooky Wodinam	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastem Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
Southern 7 trou	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	О	0	0

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*